
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.16 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Licensing Committee
Membership
Nick Draper (Chair)
David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Stan Anderson
Pauline Cowper
Nigel Benbow
Paul Kohler
Mary Curtin
Joan Henry
Oonagh Moulton
Marsie Skeete
Janice Howard

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on: 
Date: 15 October 2020 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in 

a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020.

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003.
This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

For more information about the agenda and the decision making process
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357.

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Licensing Committee
15 October 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Report on the five yearly review of the Council's Statement of 
Licensing Policy as required under Section 5 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 following consultation 

5 - 226

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous matters) 

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.01 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Oonagh Moulton

Helen Clark (Commercial Services Manager), Saima Khan 
(Lawyer), Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 6 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

Order of Items

The Chair announced that item 5 would be taken first on the agenda, followed by 
item 4. The minutes remain in agenda order. 

4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021- 2026, INCLUDING 
PROPOSED CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 4)

The Commercial Services Manager presented the report, giving an overview of the 
changes which had been made from the current policy, including the option of 
introducing a set of Model Licensing conditions for Merton in the future which could 
be used by Applicants or imposed by Licensing Sub-Committees.

The Committee then reviewed the Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs). The 
current policy currently designated three areas in the
[...]
 that this should remain in 
place, noting the high concentration of licensed premises and evidence of the 
negative impact on the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance in that area. 

The Cumulative Impact Assessments were required to be reviewed every 3 years.  

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Licensing Committee approved, for consultation, the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021-2026 as previously approved by the Licensing Committee on 
the 6th February 2020, attached at Appendix A .
B. That the Licensing Committee considered the proposed Cumulative Impact
Assessment, attached at Appendix B, and approved it for consultation

5 LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991, REVIEW OF SPECIAL 
TREATMENT LICENSING (Agenda Item 5)

The Commercial Services Manager presented the report, advising that a number of 
policies were now being reviewed to enable more consistency across the three-
borough partnership as well as reviewing the current fee structure. The Commercial 
Services Manager noted that the treatments provided by such premises were often 
quite invasive and potentially dangerous and therefore it was important that the 
current policies were reviewed. 

Page 2



3

In response to questions from members, the Commercial Services Manager advised 
that the model conditions within the report stated what would be expected of any 
relevant premises including requirements on insurance. 

It was noted that due to the current Covid-19 pandemic, MST premises were 
currently closed and therefore any consultation with premises would need to be 
undertaken later in the year, with a further report brought to the October 2020 
meeting of the Committee. The policy would come into force as soon as practicable 
for new businesses, and for established businesses once their licences were due for 
renewal. Whilst there was no statutory requirement to consult, the Council wished to 
consult with businesses before implementing any new policy.

In response to further questions it was clarified that there would be some movement 
on fees, with the charging structure being amended from levels set in relation to the 
size of the premises to now being linked to the risk level associated with the services 
provided. 

There were currently 50 licensed MST premises within the Borough, however there 
were also thought to be a number of premises which were currently unlicensed and 
there was an additional strand of work being undertaken to investigate these. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That The Licensing Committee adopted the standard conditions for Special 
Treatment Premises Licences as set out in Appendix A to this report, subject to 
any amendments arising from consultation with existing licence holders;

B. The Licensing Committee approved the regulations governing applications for the 
grant, renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their 
determination;
C. The Licensing Committee approved the proposal to licence broad categories of 
treatments;
D. The Licensing Committee noted the proposed fee structure subject to consultation 
with existing licence holders;
E. The Licensing Committee agreed that the above changes will take effect from 1st 

April 2021;
F. The Licensing Committee confirmed the current list of approved health 
practitioners of special treatment establishments whose members are exempted from 
the need for licensing and to delegate authority to the Head of the Regulatory 
Services Partnership to approve or reject any application to the Council for inclusion 
on the list in the future.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee: Licensing Committee  

Date: 15 October 2020
Wards: All

Subject: Report on the five yearly review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy as required under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 following consultation

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Chair of the Licensing Committee 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact Officer: Caroline Sharkey, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton, 
Richmond upon Thames and Wandsworth Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and 
Guy Bishop Senior Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 
Recommendations:  

A. To consider the comments received during the public consultation process, 
which took place between 15 June and 7 September 2020; 

B. To discuss, debate, recommend, or amend and approve the proposed 
Cumulative Impact Assessment having regard to the responses to the public 
consultation;    

C. To approve delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any amendments 
to the Statement of Licensing Policy and/or Cumulative Impact Assessment 
following the Committee meeting and prior to submission to Council for 
adoption on 18 November 2020; and 

D. To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment subject to the above paragraph and recommend them for 
adoption by full Council on 18 November 2020.    

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 5 (1) of the Licensing Act 

2003 (as amended) for the Council to review and re-publish its Statement of 
Licensing Policy every five years.  

1.2 As of the 6th April 2018, Cumulative Impact Assessments were introduced 
under section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003 by section 141 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017. Under the legislation, a local authority must collect, 
publish and consult on the evidential basis for any proposal  ” that the 
licensing authority considers that the number of relevant authorisations in 
respect of premises in one or more parts of its area described in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 

assessment is such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the 
authority’s duty under section 4(1) to grant any further rele
[...]
g Authority to 
determine the extent of the consultation having regard to the cost and time.

2.3 At its meeting of 9 June 2020, the Licensing Committee approved a draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the purposes of public consultation and 
approved the arrangements for the consultation. The Licensing Committee 
also considered the available evidence of cumulative impact in the Borough. 
The Committee approved for consultation a general indication of the parts 

Page 6



 

of the Borough where it believes that the number or density of licensed 
premises is having a cumulative impact leading to problems which are 
undermining the licensing objectives. The Cumulative Impact Analysis 
included the reasons for this belief and whether the special policy would 
relate to all premises licences and club premises certificates or only to those 
of a particular kind.    

2.4 The public consultation of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Analysis took place between 15 June and 7 September 
2020. Consultation was carried out as laid out in Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the 
Policy. This included directly contacting Responsible Authorities, solicitors 
who regularly represent licensees in the Borough, trade associations, Ward 
Councillors residents’ associations and other stakeholders who receive e-
mail notification of applications received by the Licensing Authority.  In 
addition, electronic copies of the consultation documents were published on 
the Council’s website. The consultation was also publicised on social media 
by the Council. 

3.0 Responses on consultation on the Licensing Policy (excluding 
Cumulative Impact Assessment)

3.1 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received thirteen 
responses to the consultation on the draft Licensing Policy (excluding the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment which was subject to parallel but separate 
consultation) through the on-line survey. In addition, direct responses were 
received from 
[...]
s. 
It is recommended that this information better sits in Section 10 of 
the Licensing Policy as shown in the proposed new section 10.2 to 
the Policy attached at Appendix A

(v) To add an additional section following sections 11-14, which relate 
to individual licencing objectives for public health. This would 
acknowledge that public health is not a licencing objective but would 
state that health related data will always be considered where they 
relate to the licencing objectives. It would also encourage applicants 
to consider health impacts of proposed activities and provide 
guidance for health-related considerations when completing 
operating schedules.
It is not proposed to add a section as suggested by the Director of 
Public Health. Public health is not a licensing objective and the only 
matters that an applicant is obliged to address in its operating 
schedule, and indeed the only matters that the Licensing Authority 
can consider, are those that will impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives This does not include health impacts of 
proposed activities. To include the section as suggested by the 
Director of Public Health would risk a judicial review against the 
Policy and/or reference in an appeal. However, it is recommended 
that many of the measures suggested by the Director of Public 
Health be included within sections 11 as shown in the Policy 
attached at Appendix A. It is acknowledged that this does not 
include all the matters raised by the Director of Public Health. Some 
of the points raised, such as those relating to the sales of the 
cheapest alcohol and irresponsible promotions in pubs and clubs 
are already covered by statutory conditions.  

3.4 The Metropolitan Police have not raised any comments regarding the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. Their comments relate to the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment.

4.0        Cumulative Impact Assessment

4.1 Section 141 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 came into force on 6 April 2018 
an
[...]
ng to problems which are undermining the 
licensing objectives. The 2003 Act sets out what a licensing authority needs to 
do to publish a CIA. This includes consulting with residents and businesses in 
the borough and reviewing the Assessment every three years to ensure that it 
is current and remains rooted in strong evidence.

4.4 Under the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 brought about by the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017, there is no longer a ‘rebutable presumption’ that applications 
for licences in areas with CIP’s would be refused unless there was a strong reason 
put forward by the applicant to grant. Instead the requirements for determining new 
or variation applications are the same in areas with a CIP as they are elsewhere. 
However, anyone making a representation can have regard to the CIP when 
deciding whether to make a representation for or against an application.

4.5 At its meeting on the 9th June 2020, the Licensing Committee reviewed the evidence 
regarding the number of licensed premises and the impact such premises were 
having on crime and disorder, nuisance and health (through ambulance call out 
figures) across the borough. It also reviewed the responses to the 2019 residents’ 
survey which explored resident perceptions of their local area and council services.  
A copy of this Analysis is attached at Appendix D of this report, updated with further 
information provided by the Director of Public Health on hospital admissions for 
alcohol related conditions. The Committee approved for consultation a general 
indication of the parts of the borough where it believed that the number or density 
of licensed premises was having a cumulative impact leading to documented 
problems which were undermining the licensing objectives. The Cumulative Impact 
Analysis included the reasons for this belief and whether the policy would relate to 
all premises licences and club premises certificates or only to those of a particular 
kind.  The consultation revolved around the proposal that:

 Evidence is available to support retention of the two of the existing 
cumulative impact areas, Wimbledon Town Centre and Mitcham Town 
Centre;

 There is insufficient evidence to support the retention of a special policy for 
Wimbledon Village;

 It is not appropriate to include any other area of the borough in the 
Cumulative Impact assessment.

Page 9



Page 

Wimbledon Town Centre CIA, consultation response
4.6 100 people responded to the on-line consultation. Of these, 89% agreed or strongly 

agreed that there should be a special policy on cumulative impact in respect of 
Wimbledon Town Centre. A copy of the responses is attached at Appendix C, 
together with responses to the free text comments where appropriate. 6% of the 
respondents disagree or strongly disagree that there should be a special policy but 
have not provided any evidence as to the reasons for this belief.

4.7 The Director of Public Health supports the continuation of the special policy on 
cumulative impact in Wimbledon Town Centre on the basis of the density of premises 
and crime data presented in the cumulative impact analysis. He also notes, however, 
that available public health data does not appear to show a cumulative impact on 
health, with hospital admissions for alcohol related conditions in the wards within this 
CIA all relatively low compared to the English average and East Merton wards. 

4.8 The Metropolitan Police have stated that Wimbledon Town Centre, prior to lockdown, 
required constant management to control antisocial behaviour (ASB) and crime. 
They advise that whilst there has been some mild departure from the policy, the 
existing cumulative impact policy for this area has enabled the Licensing Authority to 
heavily restrict new licences to negate the risk of further impact on crime and ASB.

4.9 The majority of those that responded to the consultation were broadly in agreement 
that the special policy on cumulative impact should co
[...]
g objectives:
Premises that are not alcohol led and 

  i. support the people visiting the area during the day; and/or
 ii.  support the wider cultural offering in the area’

Mitcham Town Centre CIA, consultation responses
4.12 95 people responded to the on-line consultation. However, of these, 64% indicated 

that they had no view on whether there should be a CIA in Mitcham Town Centre. 

Page 10



 

Of those that recorded a view (43 people), 76.7% were in favour of a special policy 
on Cumulative Impact relating to off-sales in Mitcham Town Centre. In response to 
the question ‘to what extent do you agree or disagree that the Mitcham Town 
Centre cumulative impact zone should be extended to other license types?’ 84% of 
those who had a recorded a view felt that is should be extended (a total of 33 
people recorded a view)

4.13 A copy of the responses is attached at Appendix C, together with responses to the 
free text comments where appropriate. 

4.14 The Director of Public Health supports the continuation of the special policy on 
cumulative impact in Mitcham Town Centre, which is restricted to off-premises sales, 
based on data presented in the Merton Cumulative Impact Analysis. Public Health 
has provided additional data which provides further evidence in support of a special 
policy for Mitcham Town Centre. The data shows high levels of hospital admissions 
for alcohol related conditions in the wards which fall into the CIA,  for example, Cricket 
Green has the highest standardised admission ratio (SAR) for alcohol attributable 
conditions in Merton (102.0) and is higher than the average for England (100.0).

4.15 The Metropolitan Police state:
 ‘From my observations and experience over the last 4 years, there is clear 

evidence that the CIZs have been effective in Mitcham and Wimbledon town 
centres. ASB and crime associated with street drinking in Mitcham town 
centre remains a problem and I often make representations to block 
applications for new Premises Licences within the zone. The most recent 
being in May for a new off-licence only two doors from another where there 
are already 10 off-licence shops within 300m. I also have an interesting letter 
from a local resident commenting on the positive effects of the obvious 
enforcement of the CIZ.’

4.16 The majority of those that responded to the consultation were broadly in agreement 
that the special policy on cumulative impact should continue. Although a number of 
respondents indicated that the policy should be widened to include all licenced 
premises, no clear evidence was given to support such a move. It is, therefore 
recommended that in light of the evidence provided in the Cumulative Impact 
Analysis that the special policy on cumulative impact as it relates to off-licences 
continue in Mitcham Town Centre as laid out in Appendix 3 of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy

Wimbledon Village, consultation responses

4.17 88 people responded to the on-line consultation. Of these 12.5% strongly agreed that 
the there was insufficient evidence to retain a special policy on cumulative impact in 
Wimbledon Village. 87.5% disagreed or strongly disagreed with this statement. A copy 
of the on-line responses is attached at Appendix C, together with the free text 
comments.

4.18 In addition, 65 responses were received directly objecting to the removal of a special 
policy in Wimbledon Village, with 5 in support. 1 accepted that there was insufficient 
evidence at this time for a special policy but wished assurance that the decision could 
be quickly reversed if problems started to occur.  Direct responses were received from 
Parkside Residents Association, Wimbledon East Hillside Residents Association, 
Lauriston Road and Wilberforce Way Residents Association, Wimbledon Union of 
Residents’ Associations, the Belvedere Estates Residents’ Association, Merton 
Conservative Group, Wimbledon Village Ward Safer Neighbourhood Police Panel as 
well as from individual resi
[...]
am Town Centre as laid out in 
Appendix 3 and 4 to the Statement of Licensing Policy.

6.4    Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the amended Statement 
of Licensing Policy set out in Appendix A to this report subject to the delegation of 
authority to the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee, to approve any amendments to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy following this Committee meeting and prior to submission to Council for 
adoption on 18 November 2020. 

  
7.0    ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS. 

7.1 Members may choose not to implement or agree to the proposed Cumulative 
Impact Policies for Wimbledon Town Centre or Mitcham Town Centre.  

7.2 Members may choose not to approve the amendments to the Licensing Policy 
and/or may wish to make further amendments to the Policy.

8.0    Consultation undertaken or proposed. 

8.1 A twelve week (three month) public consultation was undertaken on the proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative Impact Analysis.  

9.0 Timetable. 

9.1 Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 to go to Full Council 
meeting for adoption on 18 November 2020. 

10.   Financial, resource and property implications. 

10.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

11.     Legal and statutory implications. 

Page 14



 

11.1 As set out in the report the licensing authority is required by section 5 the Licensing 
Act 2003 to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at intervals of not 
less than five years. The Licensing Authority is required to undertake a consultation 
process prior to determining its Statement of Licensing Policy.

11.2    Section 141 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended section 5 of the Licensing Act 
2003 placing the requirement of a cumulative impact assessment (“CIA”) on a statutory 
footing, instead of the adoption of Cumulative Impact Zones and Policies, as part of the 
licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Po
[...]
e all premises selling alcohol, not just off licenses.

Mitcham Town Centre should be fully supported by the Council to protect its residents from crime and disorder, public 
safety, public nuisance and the protection of children.

Residents' rights to peaceful, crime-free neighbourhoods, vomit-free pavements, should take precedence over people's 
rights to drink late into the night, commit noise, litter the environment, etc.

There was a history of street drinking and disturbance in Mitchell town centre and the CPZ in this area is essential to 
control antisocial behaviour. There is a need to restrict the number of shops selling alcohol above 5% proof

Please tell us if you have any comments about the Mitcham town centre Cumulative Impact Zone?
(Free text)

Comments Response
I am supportive of it , it should be retained and it should be widen to 
cover all licences

See main report

No comments other than that I support it fully. Noted

There is a need to restrict the number of shops selling alcohol above 5% 
proof

The retention of the Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact in Mitcham Town 
Centre is aimed at seeing a reduction in 
the numbers of off-licences in the area 
as licences are surrendered, revoked or 
lapse and new licences are not granted. 
A condition on existing licences 
regarding strength of alcohol can be 
added following Review if there is good 
evidence to do so. 

Page 66



APPENDIX C

3. WIMBLEDON VILLAGE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE

To what extent do you agree or disagree that there is insufficient evidence to retain the special policy on 
cumulative impact for Wimbledon Village?
88 respondents
Response Number of respondents % of respondents
Strongly agree 11 12.5%

Agree  

Disagree 4 4.55%

Strongly disagree 73 82.95%

Don't know

Comments
Most licensed premises in Wimbledon Village are surrounded by residential roads and there are also flats above many of 
the shops and cafes the High Street and Church Road. Many residents are vulnerable to the 
[...]
rs.

Yours sincerely

Page 226


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Report on the five yearly review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy as required under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 following consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 amended following consultation
	Appendix B - Licensing Policy consultation responses
	Appendix C - CIA consultation responses
	Appendix D - Cumulative Impact Analysis
	Appendix E - Consultation Responses
	Metropolitan Police.pdf (p.1-2)
	Public Health.pdf (p.3-8)
	Merton Conservative Group.pdf (p.9)
	Belvedere cover email.pdf (p.10)
	Belvedere Residents Association.pdf (p.11-13)
	Parkside Residents Association August.pdf (p.14-18)
	Parkside Residents Association Sept.pdf (p.19-20)
	Wimbledon Union of Residents Associations.pdf (p.21-25)
	L Terrafranca 2.pdf (p.44)
	A and H England.pdf (p.45-46)
	A and T Love.pdf (p.47)
	A Bulmer.pdf (p.48-49)
	A Finn.pdf (p.50)
	A Goldschmidt.pdf (p.51)
	A Graham.pdf (p.52)
	A Macmillan.pdf (p.53)
	A Miller.pdf (p.54)
	A Pedder.pdf (p.55-56)
	B Mills.pdf (p.57)
	C and N Radbone.pdf (p.58)
	C Conitzer.pdf (p.59)
	C Macqueen.pdf (p.60)
	D and P Craggs.pdf (p.61-62)
	D Beiny.pdf (p.63)
	D Broad.pdf (p.64)
	D Rabagliati.pdf (p.65)
	Dr Hayes.pdf (p.66)
	G Dowsett.pdf (p.67)
	H and N Eggerstedt.pdf (p.68)
	H Downing.pdf (p.69)
	J and C Dennis.pdf (p.70)
	J Howitt.pdf (p.71)
	J Knapp.pdf (p.72)
	K Buckley.pdf (p.73)
	K Cobley.pdf (p.74)
	K Jones and L Pether.pdf (p.75)
	K Zeilerbauer.pdf (p.76-77)
	L and A Black.pdf (p.78-79)
	L Hall.pdf (p.80-83)
	L Porter.pdf (p.84)
	L Robbins.pdf (p.85)
	L Taylor.pdf (p.86-87)
	M & E Riding.pdf (p.88)
	M and K Ravic.pdf (p.89)
	M and N Rappolt.pdf (p.90-91)
	M Clayton.pdf (p.92)
	M Robbins.pdf (p.93)
	M Tamblyn.pdf (p.94)
	Mr and Mrs Manuel.pdf (p.95)
	N and C Bishop.pdf (p.96)
	N Harvey.pdf (p.97)
	N Jung.pdf (p.98)
	N Munro.pdf (p.99)
	N Taylor.pdf (p.100)
	P & J Norman.pdf (p.101-103)
	P Arnell.pdf (p.104)
	P Bu

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.03 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Janice Howard

Councillor Thomas Barlow

Caroline Sharkey (Licensing Manager), Guy Bishop (Senior 
Lawyer – Licensing and Litigation), Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Olamide Williams (Senior Electoral 
Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 9 June 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

4 REPORT ON THE FIVE YEARLY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 5 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOLLOWING CONSULTATION (Agenda 
Item 4)

Councillor Barlow spoke at the start of the meeting on behalf of Wimbledon Village 
residents noting 137 opposed the proposed change in so far as the Licensing 
Authority proposed that the Cumulative Impact Assessment would not include 
Wimbledon Village. Councillor Barlow stated that there was already a large density of 
licensed premises within the Village and residents were concerned that with the 
current economic situation other unused shops might be replaced with further 
licensed premises. Late night drinking on the common, littering and a recent 
section135 notice were also concerns that had been raised. 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which provided the details of the 
responses to the public consultation on the draft policy. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

On the 9th June 2020, the Licensing Committee had agreed the draft policy for 
consultation and reviewed the data sets for the Cumulative Impact Assessment. The 
Licensing Committee had agreed on that date that the CIA consultation should  
consider evidence for Wimbledon Town Centre and Mitcham and was concerned that 
there was insufficient evidence to retain the special policy for Wimbledon Village. 
Ward members, licence holders, local businesses and responsible authorities 
amongst others had been consulted with and details of the consultation had also 
been published on social media and on the Council’s website.

The Licencing Manager provided a summary of the online responses, noting these 
had been generally positive about the Licensing Policy and proposed amendments, 
with the most comments relating to the proposed removal of the Wimbledon Village 
from the proposed CIA. It was noted that the policy was supported by the Director of 
Public Health and the Police Licensing Officer. 

The Council is required to review the CIA every 3 years (under section 141 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017). Whilst there is no longer a rebuttable presumption that 
applications within a Cumulative Impact Zone would be refused, applicants have to 
have regard to any Cumulative Impact Policy and when determining any application 
The Licensing Sub-Committee  should give weight to the evidence brought before 
them by objectors. Each application must still be considered on its’ own merit, 
notwithstanding the existence of a CIA, taking account of the particular 
circumstances.
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the results of the online consultation: 
In relation to Wimbledon Town centre, 100 people had responded and 89% agreed 
strongly that there should be a special policy on cumulative impact.
For Mitcham Town Centre of 95 responses, 76.7% were in favour of a special policy 
and this was also supported by the Police Licensing Officer.
For Wimbledon Village, 88 people had responded online. 12.5% of these strongly 
agreed there was insufficient evidence to retain the current special policy and 87.5% 
disagreed. 65 direct responses objecting to the removal of the Wimbledon Village CIZ 
had also been received, with 5 in support.

Members queried whether the removal of Wimbledon Village CIP could be reviewed 
in 18 months’ time. The Licensing Manager advised that there was no evidence for 
retaining the policy at the moment, but the same data analysis could be reviewed in 
18 months’ time and if there was evidence to inform the Licensing Committee that 
there was a need to amend the CIA, there would be the opportunity to do so. 
Members agreed that this approach should be taken and that Morden Town Centre 
and potentially any other areas should also be assessed at the same time.

In response to further questions the Legal Advisor provided advice that the legislation 
was clear that the Licensing Authority were required to have evidence on which to 
base a CIA. 

The Committee agreed to review the Cumulative Impact Assessment for Wimbledon 
Village in 18 months’ time (February or June 2022 meeting) as well as some data on 



3

Morden and to allow the Licensing Manager to consider any other locations which 
might also merit discussion. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Licensing Committee considered the comments received during the 
public consultation process, which took place between 15 June and 7 September 
2020;
B. The Licensing Committee discussed, debated, recommended and approved the 
proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment having regard to the responses to the 
public consultation;
C. The Licensing Committee approved delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any 
amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy and/or Cumulative Impact 
Assessment following the Committee meeting and prior to submission to Council for 
adoption on 18 November 2020; and
D. The Licensing Committee approved the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment subject to the above paragraph and recommended 
them for adoption by full Council on 18 November 2020.


